WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON

April 20, 2007
8:00 AM

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBER EXCUSED:

VISITING MEMBERS:

STAFF PRESENT:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Dallum

Rep. Paul Holvey

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart

Rep. Tobias Read

Ellen Osoinach, Administrator
Barry Kessinger, Assistant

HB 2618 Public Hearing
HB 2412 Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2261 Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3507 Public Hearing
HB 2779 Public Hearing and Work Session

Hearing Room C
Tapes 101 - 102
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TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
101A 004 Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:12 a.m.

HB 2618 PUBLIC HEARING

065
072
100
107
136
148
152

Staff hands out HB 2412 -1 amendments dated 4-17-07 (EXHIBIT A)
Staff hands out HB 2261 -1 amendments dated 4-17-07 (EXHIBIT B)
Staff hands out HB 2779 -1 amendments dated 4-19-07 (EXHIBIT C)
Staff hands out HB 2842 -3 amendments dated 4-19-07 (EXHIBIT D)

Ellen Osoinach

Rep. Holvey submits testimony for Michael D. Ball (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Witt

John Oshel, Association of Oregon Counties

Rep. Holvey
John Oshel
Rep. Dallum
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101A 156 John Oshel
165 Chair Witt
168 Joe Baron, Pacific NW Regional Council of Carpenters
180 Chair Witt closes public hearing
HB 2412 PUBLIC HEARING
191 Ellen Osoinach
196 Rep. Dallum
234 Brian Krieg, Sheetmetal Contractors Union
262 Rep. Dallum
274 Chair Witt
280 Rep. Dallum
285 Rep. Holvey
307 Tom Goodhue, Sheetmetal and Air Conditioning Contractors
Association
327 Chair Witt
334 Len Phillips, Sheetmetal Workers Local 16
389 Dick O’Conner, Oregon Building Congress, Executive Director
102A 024 Rep. Holvey
034 Chair Witt
041 Jeff Dee, Associated Building Contractors
049 Chair closes public hearing
053 Chair Witt recesses temporarily at 8:47 a.m.
054 Chair Witt reopens meeting as a sub-committee
HB 2261 PUBLIC HEARING
062 Steve Simms, Apprenticeship and Training Division, BOLI
073 Chair Witt
074 Steve Simms
116 Chair Witt
124 Chair Witt closes public hearing
HB 2261 WORK SESSION
127 MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves to adopt HB 2261 -1
amendments
Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares motion passed.
135 MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves HB 2261 as amended to the floor
with a DO PASS recommendation.
VOTE: 5-0-2
ATE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 Barnhart, 1 Riley
MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2261 as amended to be placed
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102A 149
152
155
HB 2412 WORK SESSION

158
162
165

179
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on the CONSENT CALENDAR.

Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Chair Witt closes Work Session

Rep. Dallum

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to adopt HB 2412 -1 amendments
Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion passed.

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2412 as amended to the floor
with a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2
ATE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 1 Barnhart, 1 Riley

MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2412 as amended to be placed
on the CONSENT CALENDER.

Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares motion CARRIED.

HB 3507 & HB 2779 PUBLIC HEARING

196
212
271
273
277
281
300
303
311
324
328
358
369
398

101B 003
011
015
031
041
044
046
077
082

Ellen Osoinach
Rep. Tobias Read, District 27
Chair Witt
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Read
Jack Isselman, Software Association
Rep. Dallum
Rep. Holvey
Jack Isselman
Rep. Holvey
Jack Isselman
Rep. Holvey
Rep. Girod
Chair Witt
Jack Isselman
Rep. Girod
Jack Isselman
Rep. Girod
Jack Isselman
Chair Witt
Jack Isselman
Rep. Dallum
Jack Isselman
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101B 092
108
128
143

154
209
217
238
242
270
282
285
291
300
387
392
395
397
419
422
425
HB 2779 WORK SESSION

442
102B 001
010
012
025
027
031
037
038
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Rep. Dallum
Jack Isselman
Chair Witt

Harvey Matthews, President of the Software Association (EXHIBIT
F)

Stephen King, Software Association
Rep. Dallum

Stephen King

Vice-Chair Lim

Stephen King

Rep. Holvey

Stephen King

Chair Witt

Harvey Matthews

Doug Pihl, CEO of Mathstar
Vice-Chair Lim

Doug Pihl

Chair Witt

Jack Isselman

Chair Witt

Harvey Mattews

Chair Witt closes public hearing

Vice-Chair Lim

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to adopt HB 2779 -1 amendments
Rep. Girod

Rep. Holvey

Vice-Chair Lim

Chair Witt

Rep. Dallum

Chair Witt hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves HB 2779 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by prior
reference, then to the committee on Ways and Means
by prior reference.

VOTE: 5-0-2

ATE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 Barnhart, 1 Riley

Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
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102B 052 Chair Witt closes work session
056 Ellen Osoinach
066 Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:19 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. HB 2412, -1 amendments, Staff, 3 pp

HB 2261, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p

HB 2779, -1 amendments, Staff, 9 pp

HB 2842, -3 amendments, Staff, 4 pp

HB 2618, Testimony submitted on behalf of Michael Ball, Rep. Paul Holvey, 1 p
HB 2779, Informational Packet, Harvey Matthews, 6 pp

nmooOw

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.



