HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

April 20, 2007 8:00 AM		Hearing Room C Tapes 101 - 102
MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Brad Witt, Chair Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair Rep. John Dallum Rep. Paul Holvey Rep. Fred Girod	
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair Rep. Phil Barnhart	
VISITING MEMBERS:	Rep. Tobias Read	
STAFF PRESENT:	Ellen Osoinach, Administrator Barry Kessinger, Assistant	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2618 Public Hearing HB 2412 Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2261 Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3507 Public Hearing HB 2779 Public Hearing and Work Session	

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
101A	004	Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:12 a.m.
		Staff hands out HB 2412 -1 amendments dated 4-17-07 (EXHIBIT A)
		Staff hands out HB 2261 -1 amendments dated 4-17-07 (EXHIBIT B)
		Staff hands out HB 2779 -1 amendments dated 4-19-07 (EXHIBIT C)
		Staff hands out HB 2842 -3 amendments dated 4-19-07 (EXHIBIT D)
<u>HB 2618 PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	065	Ellen Osoinach
	072	Rep. Holvey submits testimony for Michael D. Ball (EXHIBIT E)
	100	Chair Witt
	107	John Oshel, Association of Oregon Counties
	136	Rep. Holvey
	148	John Oshel
	152	Rep. Dallum

101A	156	John Oshel
	165	Chair Witt
	168	Joe Baron, Pacific NW Regional Council of Carpenters
	180	Chair Witt closes public hearing
<u>HB 2412 PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	191	Ellen Osoinach
	196	Rep. Dallum
	234	Brian Krieg, Sheetmetal Contractors Union
	262	Rep. Dallum
	274	Chair Witt
	280	Rep. Dallum
	285	Rep. Holvey
	307	Tom Goodhue, Sheetmetal and Air Conditioning Contractors Association
	327	Chair Witt
	334	Len Phillips, Sheetmetal Workers Local 16
	389	Dick O'Conner, Oregon Building Congress, Executive Director
102A	024	Rep. Holvey
	034	Chair Witt
	041	Jeff Dee, Associated Building Contractors
	049	Chair closes public hearing
	053	Chair Witt recesses temporarily at 8:47 a.m.
	054	Chair Witt reopens meeting as a sub-committee
<u>HB 2261 PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	062	Steve Simms, Apprenticeship and Training Division, BOLI
	073	Chair Witt
	074	Steve Simms
	116	Chair Witt
	124	Chair Witt closes public hearing
<u>HB 2261 WO</u>	RK SESSION	
	127	MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves to adopt HB 2261 -1 amendments
	135	Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares motion passed. MOTION: Vice-Chair Lim moves HB 2261 as amended to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-2
		ATE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 Barnhart, 1 Riley
		MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2261 as amended to be placed

		on the CONSENT CALENDAR.
102A	149	Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	152	Chair Witt closes Work Session
	155	Rep. Dallum
<u>HB 2412 W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	158	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves to adopt HB 2412 -1 amendments
	162	Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion passed.
	165	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2412 as amended to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 5-0-2
		ATE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 Barnhart, 1 Riley
		MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 2412 as amended to be placed on the CONSENT CALENDER.
	179	Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares motion CARRIED.
<u>HB 3507 &</u>	HB 2779 PUBLIC	C HEARING
	196	Ellen Osoinach
	212	Rep. Tobias Read, District 27
	271	Chair Witt
	273	Rep. Dallum
	277	Rep. Read
	281	Jack Isselman, Software Association
	300	Rep. Dallum
	303	Rep. Holvey
	311	Jack Isselman
	324	Rep. Holvey
	328	Jack Isselman
	358	Rep. Holvey
	369	Rep. Girod
	398	Chair Witt
101B	003	Jack Isselman
	011	Rep. Girod
	015	Jack Isselman
	031	Rep. Girod
	041	Jack Isselman
	044	Chair Witt
	046	Jack Isselman
	077	Rep. Dallum
	082	Jack Isselman

101B	092	Rep. Dallum
-	108	Jack Isselman
	128	Chair Witt
	143	Harvey Matthews, President of the Software Association (EXHIBIT F)
	154	Stephen King, Software Association
	209	Rep. Dallum
	217	Stephen King
	238	Vice-Chair Lim
	242	Stephen King
	270	Rep. Holvey
	282	Stephen King
	285	Chair Witt
	291	Harvey Matthews
	300	Doug Pihl, CEO of Mathstar
	387	Vice-Chair Lim
	392	Doug Pihl
	395	Chair Witt
	397	Jack Isselman
	419	Chair Witt
	422	Harvey Mattews
	425	Chair Witt closes public hearing
HB 2779 WO	RK SESSION	
	442	Vice-Chair Lim
102B	001	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to adopt HB 2779 -1 amendments
	010	Rep. Girod
	012	Rep. Holvey
	025	Vice-Chair Lim
	027	Chair Witt
	031	Rep. Dallum
	037	Chair Witt hearing no objections, declares the motion CARRIED.
	038	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves HB 2779 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Revenue by prior reference, then to the committee on Ways and Means by prior reference.
		VOTE: 5-0-2
		ATE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 Barnhart, 1 Riley
		Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

102B	052	Chair Witt closes work session
	056	Ellen Osoinach
	066	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:19 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2412, -1 amendments, Staff, 3 pp
- B. HB 2261, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p
- C. HB 2779, -1 amendments, Staff, 9 pp
- D. HB 2842, -3 amendments, Staff, 4 pp
- E. HB 2618, Testimony submitted on behalf of Michael Ball, Rep. Paul Holvey, 1 p
- F. HB 2779, Informational Packet, Harvey Matthews, 6 pp